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APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP.

To the Secrelary of the American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, Washington, D. C.
Sir:

I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects under Class {A, B, C, or D].

I hereby certify that the following statements are correct:

Name //4 7. Bemres—
Address .. jog 0  Chomber / Commerce.

Place and date of birth /Q < <, /Z 7;¢/4J‘ —

Graduate in archltecture .......... 3 oo Com ery /’ % j ”/6 i
name of msf'tutmns and year—Evidence of ﬁlplcma or Certificate of graduation to be submitted w1th apphcauon
.. . C o5 -
Holder of Scholarship in architecture.._ = 7

[Give name and year.}

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts._.
[State which, and year.—Evidence of Certificate to be submitted with application.]

If practicing architect, firm name / o V- ﬁ ewwEs —
Have been in practice T 7 %7% 74 s == ...years

If draughtsman, employed by

[State number of years.]

Collegiate and office training

I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the ““Circular of Advice
Relative to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Archite
membership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action ta by,
that fact, relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquire
property, real or personal, of the American Institute of Architects.

/ ’ [Signature of Applicant.]

I hereby certify that the signer of this application is a membgr of
Chapter, A. 1. A,

\ Secretary.

W Q_ _____________________ Chapter, A. I. A.
[T\be omitted when the applicant does
not reside in the territory of a Chapter.]

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. . We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

, that if at any time my
e Institute, I will then, by
n of s hmembersh1p in the

[The signatures of three Institute members are here required.
In the case of *‘official endorsement” of candidates by a
Chapter, the signatures of its officers only shall be here
required. ]
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ﬁ ‘ Novamber 29, 1918,

Hy dear Mr, Bennes.
Permit me to acknowledge with gratification, and on bzhalf

- of the Secretary, your application for mombership in the American

Institute of Architscts.

V4
, It is noted that you have received ths unanimous endorsement
/ of your Chapter, and thersfore it is not customary to require the
aubirission of exhibitsa.

Th1s application will coms before ths naxt meeting of tha
Board of Directors of the Institute, and after that date we shall
be pleassad to advise you furthar.

A romittance of $5.00 to cover ths preliminary examinztion
fea should ba sent at your early conveniencs.

Vary truly yours,

Exscutivse Sscretary.

¥r. John V. Bennas,
1040 Chambar of Commsrce,
Por¢land, Oreg.

- KsC

ENC/
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“LEWIS IRVINE THOMPSON, A.A.LA.
ARCHITECT

FORTLAND. PIriTRl o krchen |
REGEIVED

| nep 181916
My dear Mr. Kemplex:, . .oom

CENTRAL B

[N

Your communication addressed to members
of the Institute on December second,

is at hand and 1 am very pleased to
note that a number of representative
Portland architects have rade their
application for national membership.
However, 1 note the name of one con-
temporary architect whom 1 do not feel
in justice to the Tnstitute and what.
it stands for, should become a member
of this %ody. .. .

The proof of this could readily be
determined by an investigation, and
T would suggest that you held up the
name of M¥r. JOhn ¥, Bennés and au-
thorize the Chapter £0 make suffic-
ient and close inguiry into this

.aprlication to ascertain the qualifi-

gations of the applicant. This issue
being raised upon this mants eligi-

\_J.-,‘_,_\k

e P e e e e e

e
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= bility to become a member, 1, there-
. fore,suggest that it would be adw
vigable to have a unanimous vote of
the Oregon Chapter as there are

>

iy f

some members who feel likewise g— "{¢‘} ﬁ
bout this apnlieant. Nl £
(

[

T would further suggest that the name f
of the writer not be divulged to any f
member of the Chapter in the ComMminN~ |
ication as this matter is not one of |
Fersonal prejudice hut is purely for |
the betterment of the Instituts and !
profession. !

{
|
Tf this matter does not come under {
~your jurisdiction, I would appreciate g
your placing this correspondence in x
the hands of the proper of ficial. :
gince 1 have brought this matter to

your attention, 1 would greatly ap-

vreciate receiving a copy of the cor-
respenidence hetween your office and i
the Chapter relative to this matter. :

Thanking you for your courtesy, I
beg to remain, :

¥
\
t

T

Mr. E. 2. Zempler,

Executive Sec. A.T.A.,

The Cetagon, Washington, n.0
December Twelfth,

VWineteen gixteen.




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

Dscember 19, 1715,

My dsar Mpr., Thompson:

Psrmit me to acknowledge your lstter of Decsmber 12 con-
cerniag the application of N, J, V., Bennes, who was unanimously
sndoread by the Orsgon Chapter for advandement to Instituge mem-
bareh ip .

Final action on his nams will be delaysd until the January
wosting of the Board of Directors.

In the meantims, it would be appraciated if you would sand
for the use of the Secretary, definite information as to your
objsctions to Mr. Bennes. Such a communication is customarily ra-
quasted from those who object, and is of course treated as confi-
dential.

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary.
Mr. Lewig Irvine Thompson,
Contral Bauilding,
Portland, Oregon.

X:C e
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inaerica'n inst, of Arohitacts
RECEIN™D
A CAAN 1977

RERERRED._____ ...

P
ARCHITECT .
PORTLAND, PREGON . QA¥4I4Y

CENTRAL BJl’LDIl\f i o N\'-/z‘\ .
LD w5 N¥}

LEWIS IRVINE THO

| 5 GEAIB02M
Vy dear Mr. Rempor: | GOY o o mapomy

Your letter of December 19th at hand in Te-
gard to the application of J. V. Bennes, and
your statement that he was unanimously in-
dorsed by the Oregon Ghapter. This is abso-
lutely not.the case, for if this matter had
come up before an open meeting, action would
have been taken upon his name by the usual
method of balloting by letter, which we un-
derstood was to have been the custom for ap=
plicants.However, he received only the enw
dorsement of the President and Secretary with-
out the knowledge of many other members. I
myself inquired who they were to be and was
given an evasive answer. Therefore T am tak-
ing the liberty at this time of placing be-
fore you in an abstract way a few of the rea-
sons why this man should not be endorsed for
more honordd membersghip while in the past

" has not been able to live wp to the proper
-"gtandards.

It 18 common knowledge of his implication
with a certain plumbing representative and
excludes all competition for his clients on
plumbing fixtures by having specified cer-
tain fictitous numbers making all contractors
figure a very much higher rate for an infer-
ior product. 1 belisve one special case of
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of this kind was challenged by the owne r of the
Madras Hotel in this city and after considerable

controversy it was necessary to change the fix
tures. : T :

+ Mr. Bennes has also been accepting and obtaine\

ing certain public work through the sole means" -
of cutting his commissions. It has been his prac=
ttice to go to any end to secure the work no mate
ter whether it tkrew aside professional ethics,
honesty and decency. '

“Other members of this Chapter feel likewise that
this man should not be honored considering his
past record as if men of this cdliber are taken:
into the Institute, it will not be 1long con-

sidered an honor to belong.

‘T beg to. remain

e e e s ng e e .

| Vory sincerly yours, _—

American Institute of Architects, .
The Qctagon, Washington, D. C./ -~

DBcémbe r twenty-sixth,
Nineteen sixteen.
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

davuzary 3, 1717,

My dszr ¥r., Thompson:

3y

armit me to acknowledge your latter of Lecembar 28 with

regard to ths application of Mr. J. V. Bannss. |

e

w33

Trig will bo treated as confidential and will cone bsfors
the Board of Directors for carsful coneideration a2t the mesting

in the latter part of the month.

Very truly yours,

Executive Sscretary.

Mr. Lewis Irvine Thompson,
" Central Bldg.,
Portland, Oreg.

K:C

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

iy

, v
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY/
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OC'F_AGON. WASI-iI_NGTON. D.C. . C© P Y

February 9th-1917.

Dear Mr. Willeoxi- ; \
He heve sche;iuleci for the E:ceacutiw:e Committee meeting in May

your report on :%,hze application of MNr. Jotn V. Bennes (See page 26 of

the Minutes)s | | - ' \
I encloée herewi.’c‘!h’avtm letters from the protestant, one deted |

December 26th and ithe atihar Decenber l2ths .

Plesse return for our files in due ccurses

. Sincerely yours,

! Exegutive Sscretery

Mr. ¥. Hs B,y Fillcox,
400 Boston Bloock,
Seattle, Feshinglon

K:B
ENC

COPY TO .
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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£
JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN, Puesioeny WILLIAM STANLEY PARKER, Stcrerany
C. BRANT LA FARGE, a1 Vice-Presinens D. EVERETT WAID, Tarasuace
. WILELCOX. 20 Vice-Presioenr OCTAGON \HLQ;SH'T-NGTON: CanLe ADDRESS

THEAMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARC hI}ECTS
THE OTTAGON WASHINGTON D.C.

15--February--1717

wr, B, C, Kemper, LXecutive Sscretary, # e
American Institute of Architscts, P -
The Octagon,. WASHILCTOM. D. 2. o
Dear ur, Kemper:- E
Yours of the ninth at haxd. I have talen up the

natter of ir. Bennes' application for mghbership in +the Institute
and have obtoingd cortain information, ffo Dortland, but will carry
the business further bafore reporting upon it,

I notice that lLr., Thompscn pgquests ceples of the correspondence
etwsen thz institute office and the Oregon Chapter. “hat actuates
him, I wonder? I suppose thesChapter correspondence is availsble to

any cf its members and hencg, why supply him with copies? It is
emusing 4o think that, posgibly, he desirse to keep his eagle eye upon
the sincerity of tike Tnst;tu+e offieials as well as members of his

ovin Chapter, rd

‘4‘; - >
4s soon as I have gone a bit more iato the case, I shall send you
an account of thingg,

7
£
,";
7
7

I

7
4
7
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JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN. Presivent WILLIAM STANLEY PARKEH, Stcrerany
C. GRANT L& FARGE, Tor Vics-Fresipuxr ». EVERETT WAID, Taeasurea

W. K. B. WILLCOX, 20 Vicz-Presivear OCTAGON WASHINGTON: Cater Abdrgens

THE AMERICAN [NSTITOTE OF ARCHITECTS .
THE OCTAGON WASHINGTON D.C, AN

19--Merch-~1017

E. C. Kemper, Executive Secretary, ' SO
American Institute of Architects, :
The Octagon, WASHINGTON, D, C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:-

In the case of the application for membership of Mr. Beunnes
of the Orgkon Chapter, objected to by Mr. Lewis Irvine Thompson, will yoif
please send me from your records the following information:

With respect to Mr, Bennes--

Date of receipt of his application? I understand that he is
of the impression that the reason his name was not acted upon favorably
at the time of the four other Portland men who applééd for membership at
practically the seme time, is that he inadvertently delayed sending in
his application with the %5. examination fee, Did his application come
at the same time as the others and all in good order?

With respect to Mr, Thompson--
Date of receipt of his application for membership to Institute?
A1l dates of action by Executive Committee or Board?
Date insoribed upon his notification of electiam? (certificate)
Date when not&fication was sent him?
Was notification of his election sent, also, to the Secretary
of the Portlend Chapter, and if so, date of same?

You remember Mr. Thompdon questioned the regulsrity of the action
of the Chapter's Precident and Secretary in endorsing spplicant without
proper consideration by the Chapter members, I find some confusion
in the deta I have been able ‘o obtainm with respect to that matter and I
would like to check it with your records.

Yoﬁ;%é;%i;%%%§g ‘ :

P. S. I have the records &s set forh in the various minutes,
like any additional information you can give me.

but I would

%
'_}'/ .
oy -
g S FE
ey 4 -t s i
P i i :..sc AT
7 - i =
e o
2 g
S =7
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TI—IIE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAC;ON WASHINGTON, D.C.

¥arch 27-1917

Dear Mr., Willcox:ie

Responding to yuw:' lett.er af March 19th, I £ind thet Mr. Bennes'
appliostion was dated November 10’&.11 1916, and received by us on™¥e¥én-
ber 27'bh- :

7

It came belore the Deoembar,\meetmg with four other applications
from the Oregon Ghapte,fr, and 2ll five were with unanimous endorsement.

But each was glected sub;;eigt. to the receipt of no unfavorable
privileged commumicetions, and prior to the ea:pmtmn of the thirty days
(Jommary 2nd, 1917)a privileged communiscation comerninp- EE!'. Bennes was
received from §ir. ‘hmapsarb

At the nezyb Board meetmg,} January, the two 1et.‘hers from Mr. Thomp=
son were read, and the case left in your hands for report at the May meet-

inge

fith raspeat to Ir, ‘Thompson, his applicatmn wag dated June 8th
1916, a.nd redeived Juns 22nd, 1916. It came up at the meeting of the Exe
ecutive Commities on October 14th, 1916, after passing 'ahe Board of Exam=
iners in aanneation with the customary exhibits. |

He oy ele«oted ‘o Instit.uba membership, affective October 141;}1,
1916, and this is the date which should appemr upon his. certificate of
slection. Notification was sent %o him on October 24th, 1916, and a cer-
tificate shortly theresfter, We customerily send to the Chepter Secrotary
& aopy of the letier of no’cification to0 the guccessful applicant., It is
not definitsly stated in our records thet this was done in the case of Mr.
Thompson, but his elec’m.on ms announeed in the December 1916 issue of the
Journal, page 528+ | : , .

Hoping that this will ’oe of some help and that | you will call for any
further inf‘ormation ’ahat we shoulé have, I am, _
Sg’ours sincerely,

M ¥ &* Be Ba 'e“villcm!., /// E

400 Boston Block, . . | Executive Secretary.

S_eatthl&, Washington

. A N
. . N y oo N '
P‘RI?E% IDENT SECRETARY ! TREASURER
. O B
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JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN, F.ﬂl’.alDbNI WILLIAM STAHLEY PARKER, Skcnerany
C. GRANT LA FARGE, Is1 Vicc-Prestorns D, EVERETT WAID, Treasurza
W. R. B. WILLCOX, 20 Vicr-Fresioesy OCTAGON WASHINGTON: CasLe Anoress

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON WASHINGTON D.C

28--April--1917

Txecutive Committee of the e
Board of Directors, : Hiat g
American Institute of Architects,

Gentlemen: -
I beg to report as follows upon the case of kr. Bennes of
. Portland, Oregon, whose applicastion for membership of the InsTitite is
held in abeyance: . o

Since I expected to be in Portland early in March, I wrote Mr, Thomp-
son, the protestant, that I should be glad to see him and obtain first
hand all the information he could give me about the case. Since he had
raised the question of the fairness of the "unanimous endorsement", I
asked that he have the Chapter records governing such achkion.

Mr. Thompson replied that he was sorry he would not be in town that
day until after six o'clock, that he did not want to approach the Secre-
tary for records since he did not want to be known in the matter.

Wit¥ the hopes of meeting Mr, Thompson I remained in Portland untid
they afternocon of the day mentioned and could reach him by phone neither
the” evening he had said he would retmrn, nor the next day--his office
reported him away.

But I obtained copies of the @hapter reoords pertaining to the "unan-
imous endorsement" business and interviewed a dozen members of the Chapter
as to Mr. Bennes. '

The records show that the Chapter voted to have the president and
secretary endorse the application of any non-Institute member of the Chap=-
ter who would submit the same. At two meetings such action was taken
and the Secretary wes urged to encourage the presentation of such appli-
cations, In the mind of the Chapter they were voting "unanimous endorse-
ment" and leaving to the President and Secretary the perfunctory duty of
making endorsement, Mr. Bennes made application under that sction,

1 wrote Mr, Thompson asking if, in the circumstances, which I detailed
to him, he did not think that good faith, at least, was in evidence, but I
have received no reply.

As for Mr, Bennes, I had satisfactory accounts of him as & man and

nothing but hearsay of an adverse sort. His clients employ him over and

' over again and that is a fair sign of a man's honorable dealings. I
could not vote to exclude him from the Institute upon anything I learned
about him,

Certain sidelights upon the situation are interesting., Mr. Thompson
was particular that he be not known as the protestant. = I discovered at
once that everybody knew that he had complained and all about the case. I
was especially careful to conceal the name of the protestant and the gen-
eral information upon the case made my efforts seem ridiculous, but I per-
sisted in regarding the secrecy of his privileged communication, One
man told me that Mr, Thompson had told him all about it.



JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN, F’.ncsmmr ' WILLIAM STANRLEY PARKER. Sickevany
C. GRANT L& FARGE. st Vice-Paretossy 0. EVERETT WAID, Terasuren
W. R B, WILLCOX. 20 Vice-Presineny OCTAGON YWASHINGTON: CanLe Adpacss

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON WASHINGTON D.C

Furthermore, I learned that Mr, Thompson's father had bought an interest
for his son, the protestant, in the firm of which Mr, Bennes was a member.,
At the end of a year, I believe, the arrangement terminated, and a notion
seems to prevail that their business venture did not work well. The pros-
perous father of the younger man was to get business for the firm, but did
not, so it is maid.

Incidentally, I came upon evidence of practice of Mr. Thompson which
has, in my judgement, an aggressive quality which if persisted in will be
sure to breed trouble in that Chapter.

Respectfully submittedj
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS N T Y y
THE OCTAGON WASHINGTON D. C. @@ ]P

_ w &aar Mr Bennes.

:Before ad.ﬂ.szng you finany cancerning your application

for mmberahip .’m the Amwic&n ;&mtitute of Architects, it
s raqwﬁreﬂ that ve have & r@ittanca of $5.0Q to cover the
pralimimry emimtiun fee‘”

Plense send this aﬁ youz- ear:.y convenience and . oblige,

) “"N..

" Executive SQ*aretaX;y.

M. J. V. Bannea,
Chambar of Cotmerce Bidg.
portland, Oregon.

E:C

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

fogust 17, 2917,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS @ @ PY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. ;

October 3, 191%.

My donr Mr. Berness
We would 1ike vary mmch to adviss you finally concerning
your sppiication for membership in the American Institutoe of

Architesets, but ouing to ' sabher strict rule of procesdure,

we shouid first receive the preliminary examination fee of
$5.00.
I am sure this has escaped your atiention, and if yom

wiil sond it we will forward the proper notifieation.

Very truly yours,

Executive Sscretary.

Mr. J. V. Bannen,
Chamber of Commerae Bldg.,
Portland, Oregon.

K:C
ENC/

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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ELLIS F. LAWRENCE, F. A. L. A. . PHONE MARSHALL 387
WILLIAM G. HOLFORD, A. A. L A.

ASSOCIATE ARCHITECTS

1021-28 CGHAMBER OF COMMERGCE BUILDING
PORTLAND, OR{GON

FRED S. ALLYN
ORMOND R. BEAN

Mr. K. C. Kemper
The Octagon
Washington, D.C.

5 Ev L3R

“ tk-" W ocesen
m.«r_.f""“ N .
Dear Ilr. Kemper:-

In looking around for new members to the Instituse,
I discovered that John Bennes made avpplication for membership back
in 1917, but for some reason did not remit his five dollars. I
em enclosing his check for five dollars herewith, also the corre-
spondence he had with you at that time end assume that this will
be sufficient to gain his admission to the Institute.

Yours very truly,

ey
/
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
: THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. ' C@P Y

Decenber 23, 1920,

¥y dear lr. Holford:

A reply to your letter of the 10th, with regard
to ¥r. Jonnes, has been delayed while we have endeavored to com-
plete the record as it stands heres. I find that after some do-
lay Mr. Bennes was olected as a member of the Institute by formal
vote, effective May 18, 1917. It further appears that he did not
remit the preliminary fee of $56.00 and that his membership was
not completed for that resson.

The check mentioned as enclosed in your latterb
was apparantly omitted as it was not found,

In order thet this oase may be handled in the
best form, I suggest that ¥r, Bonnes write a lotter to the Sec-

‘retary of the Institute, encloeing his preliminary foe of $5.00

and requesting that his membership be revived. The initiation
fee has recently been reduced from $20.00 to $5.00 "until the
time of the May Convention" and I see no reason why he should
not have the benefit of this reduction.

Upon the receipt of such a lotter and check &
referendum vote of tho Committee could be secured in danuary,
when many new applications will be acted upon.

Trusting that we may hear further from you, or
from Y¥r, Bennes, as along the lines indicated ebove, I am

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary.

¥r. Tme G Holford,
1021 Chewber of Covmerce Bldg.,
FPortland, Ore.

Ks€

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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ELLIS F. LAWRENCE, F. A. 1. A. » PHONE MARSHALL 387
WILLIAM G. HOLFORD, A. A.1. A. '

ASSOCIATE ARGHITEGTS

-~

1021-23 CHAMBER OF COMMERGE BUILDING ‘3%;‘ , h*—.‘.”‘;’"”."-"h
PORTLAND, OREGON """’5'?,_"’ :I’S'l! of ‘Nw.m\
, v . drepn
FRED S. ALLYN re CEp, ATehitspss
ORMOND R. BEAN “IVED
JA
£ 3
b 927
i P
i Pifipar;
Ay Yo
%,mm .,

Portland, Oregon
December 22th, 1920

Hr. ®. C. Kemmer
The COctagon
Yashington D. C.
Deér Mr. Xemper:-

T am in receipt of your favor of the 23rd inst.,
in regard to the membership of lir. Bennes. Ir. Bennes has asked
me to request that his membership be revived, and I am enclosing
herewith Mr. Bennes' check for 55.00 to replace the check which
was apparently omitted from my previous letter.

Trustine that the matter of llr. Bennes' election to the
Institute will be secured in Jenuvary, I am,

Yours very truly,
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Jamary 83 1921.

Dear Yr,s Holford:

Yours of the 20th with regard to lir, Bennes was
roceived on Jamwry B¢

Ve have sent a refereniunm on reviving the appli-
eation and I also oncless topy of la’em to the Secretary of the
Oregon Chapter, which 16 sent s & metter of routines Ve wAll ad-
vise vou a8 soon af this matter is complote; also Mre Bennes,

Yory truly yours,

Ixooubive tooretarye

Yre tine U Holford,
1021 Chember of Cormeroe Pldgs,
Portland, Oregone

K18

copy TO Enclosure

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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Sty 6y 1921.
o Tpoh Henbor of the Deesutive Gommitioo:

In Dosorber, 1938, the a;:ap.’lmum aéz* Hre Jdo s Bemmos
of the %*egm Chnber was reosived, with the uvsanimous endorsoewnt
of the Chaghars

%mwam-iﬁmm sk e ‘
was investipnted snd reporied ot the m&w Wm ai’ ey 1%?.
mwmmmemmw Upre Domnws wos oloobod un Ingtie
tute mouber, effective May 13, 1017. Hut Nre Dumos mﬂﬁ to qalily
beeanse he di2 not pay the eliminary foo of §6.00--~he perhaps
baving heard sooething of the objeotion raisods

%o are wow in rocelpt of & lelter from i, ! iw s
Holford, ﬁm&m aﬁ" the ﬁmm ﬂ%mw Comitteon m mzm ﬁm«-
m LroeiR pouest of tire Ponnes m e verbereiip
wrmmmaam&m mmlmfm. ”‘z‘mm@
ifm W, mu.w mﬂ* }., :ma. o £ mﬁwﬂwﬁw m
the Urepon Uheoter alao pives ite farmml approwle

Yary truly yours,

EG

S el
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Janunry 6, 1921

¥y dear Yire Johnsoni

I enclose horewith for your confidential informetion
copy of a referendum sent to the Executive Commitise of the Instie
tute on reviving the a.pplriﬁa,tim of Yre Bennese

Flesse transmit the formel approval of the Execus-
tive Committee of the Oregon Chapter for our records in arder tiat
there may be no possibility of any misunderstandinge |

Very truly yours,

Pxeoutive Secretare

Y¥re Folger Johnsen,
422 Us S« Bank Bldg.,
Portland, Oregons
EsC

Enclosure

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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E U o)
:',"t'-"“ "i o 3

Z(_‘ /én/k}” g 19?&!,,0197

To we.»h &m of the aoeutive Comitiee: | TEREFRED L

AT W | st b Ear. 2

grber , 1m. the application of kre Jo ¥s Bomnes
of the regonm mm m rmm, with the wnenimous endorsement
of the mmsra '

There was & Mvmw commnioation sgainet him which
wat investigated end reperted st ihe Imecubive licebing of My, 1917.
The cbjection was found ot velids Mre Bennes wes slected en Insti-
tute mouber, effective lay 18, 1917. Bubt ¥r. Bennés failed to qualify
beesuss he did not pay the mrelininary feo of {Be00=w=hio porhaps
baving heard something of the cbjection reised.

Yo ave miammmwamw from Hre Te O
Holford, Cheirmen of the Oregom Clapter Commitiee mn Tmetitubte Men-
bership, tronsmitting the request of Hre Bennes thel his mesbhership
%rmmmﬁehmkmin?m;gﬂlw Lan, ‘ﬁmvatac&*
the Txeeutive Committes is requested on reviving ihe wmesbership of 0 s
¥re Bonnes, effective Januwery 1, 1920, m the understanding tmt
the Oregen Chapter alse ﬁm fts fofmal approvale

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT

SECRETARY TREASURER
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Jupeary 6, 1981,

%o Iach Hewber of the Dmecutive Covmitteo:

In Dowerdienr, 10146, the ragglmum of e dv s Donnes
of the ‘vegon Chepler wee mma, with the wnanborns endorsoment
of the thagbers

Thare wan 8 ymmm mmmtsm agninst him which
s {neentigated ard reporded et the Imscutive leebing of iy, 1917
The objoction was Pound mot wllds Uye Demnes was eolectsd un Ingtie
tute mevhber, sffeotive day 18, 1817, Iub lir. Beemes failed to qualily
boosuss hv éi& mt Py the welinireyy feo of §6.00wmehe parhaps
, aY mothing of the cbjeotion relsed,

%o are now In veosipt of a lotter from I ¥y O
:mm, mmwmmmmﬁmmmmmm
Wsmp ﬁrm&%m the raquest of Hrs Fennes that his mwoberelip
and 5 cheok covering the prelininary fees rmmﬂt

,ammmw@mar@wmmammmhmw <

ing et

ure Dennes, effective Jenuery 1, 1920, on the understend
«&m ﬁm Chapter slso gives it formsl approvs

Q%L
Vory Yuly yours, / W
T . A

0

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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January 6, 1921.
Fo Bach Fember of the Brecutive Commitiec:

In Decersber, 1916, the appliemtion of Hr. de e Bennes
of the Oregon Chapter was rmivad, with the uwnanimous endorsement
of the Chaptar.

There was & privileged mmminatim against him which
WaE inmstig;ataé and reportsd et the Exeoutive Meeling of May, 1917.
The ¢bjection was fbtnd not velid. Hr, Bennes was olected an Insti-~
tute member, ﬁi‘feetma Hay 18, 1917. Bub Mr. Bennes falled to qualify
beeause he 4id not pay the preliminary fee of $5.90---ha imrhaps
hnving heard semthing of the ¢bjestion raised.

‘¥e ere now in roselpt of a letter from Mr. W. G.
Holford, Cheirman of the Oregon Chapter Committee on Institute Mem—
bership, transmitting the reguest of ¥r. Bennes that his mesbarship
be revived, and & check eovering the preliminary fee. The vote of
the Bxecutive Committee is requested on reviving tho membership of D
¥re Bennes, sffective Janusry 1, 1920, on the understanding thet
the Oregon Ohap'ser also gives its formal approval,

Very ruly yours,

KiC

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER



ELLIS F. LAWRENGE, F.A. L A, PHONE MARSHALL 387
WILLIAM G. HOLFORD, A.A.I. A,

ASSOOIATE AROHITEOTS

1015-23 CHAMBER OF COMMEROE BUILDING
PORTLAND, OREGON

FRED S. ALLYN
ORMOND R. BEAN

Portland, Oregon
i --danuary bth, 1921

) - e FRY

IIr. B. C. Femper
The Octagon
Washington, D.C.

Desr Mr. Xemper:-

Bneclosed please find I'r. Bennes' original check

ch has been paid through the Riggs Fational Bank. ¥indly return

o

1

the second check, or if it has gone through, remit the amount of

ssme, and oblige,

Yours veryv truly,

WUOF: L 77 ./ %

UTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
thout written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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MAURAN, RUSSELL & CROWELL,
ARCHITECTS,
CHEMICAL BUILDING,

ST Uls.
JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN F.A.1LA. Lo WILLIAM F.WISCHMEYER

ERNEST JOHN RUSSELL FALA. . W.0SCAR MULLGARDT AlLA

WILLIAM oe FORREST CROWELL A.LA, ASSOCIATED
January 11th, 1921,

E. C. Kemper ksq.,
ihe Qctagon,
Washington, D. C.

My dear ir. Kemper;-
Receipt is acknowledged of yours .
of the 6th instant.

) I vote to revive the membership of
Mr. J.W.Bennes, to be effective as of January
lst, 1921. :

Yours trydly,

BJR/DP.
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January 12, 1921,

Dear lir. Holford;=

This will scknowledge yours of January 5,
enclosing caneelled check of Mre Bemnes, covering his pro-
liminary fees Ue will return in due course his check of
December 29, cevermg thig item,

%e are prepared to advise hin cenéemg
his reinstatement as soon as we hear from Mr, Johnson,
Seecretary of the Oregon Chapler to whom we have written asking
for the formal appreval of the Chapter,

Very iruly yours,

Ixecubive Secreiary.

lre William G. Holford,
1021 Chambor of Commeree Bldge,
Portland, Oregon. '

KwPo

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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~1d. Jacobberger .

- E, F. Lawrence 'C,iﬁﬁgg

January 10, 1921.

Mr, E, C, Kemper
Executive Sec. A, I. A,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: .

This is to certify that the Executive
Committee of the Oregon Chapter of the American
Institute of Architects formally approves the
application of Mr. John V. Bennes for membership
in the Institute as witnessed below by the sig-
natures of its members.

] Since no valid objectiorns were raised to
Mr, Bennes's application at the ‘time it was origi-

nally made in 1916 it is not now deemed necessary
to call for further priviléged communications.

Very truly yours,
Ore. Chapter A, I. A,

V4 (// Sec'y.

The Executive Committee consists of:

. \ \°.43& . B |
W . C o KII lght on \ L"\ \} AN \;\3_‘\\ \;\‘\ \ ‘_ﬁ\\\ ' \ \ v Pre s .
7 A @ ¥
' o 9 ZR /
Folger Johnson b}é2§;4@/ %¢1%i@@ﬁzdﬁ Sec'y.
- (3 V4 - 7 /4,
- 0. R. Bean ”, V Ly ’

T ‘ S

John V. Bennes
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Jarmary 17, 1921,

Ty dear Mre. Denmess

Thie will advise you of the sction of the Bxecutive
Committoe of the Institute l:gmzﬁng your merbership in the Ame
erican Institute of Arohiteets, effective Janwary 1, 1921. It
will méﬂc advise vou of vy assignment to the a;agm Chapter e&’
the Institute, as an Institute member in pood stending theredns

Your receant check Hoe 158, in the ewm of §5.00 is
relurned herewith as you paid your mlmimry fee on Desember 9,
1920, o sharpge .ia mde for the balmmcs of the initiation foo,
$16400, since the fes hae been remitied Lo thxi extent wntil the
time of the Convention in May.

Assuring vou of the cooperation of the Secrstary's
office in Imstltute or other matiers, should occéaim arise, 'I-
am

- Tery traly yowrs,
Exetutive lecretary.

Yre John Ve Bennes,

Cheeher of Commoree Bldg.,

Portland, Oregon.
Copy to Mr. Holford,

KC Copy to Mr. Johnson
Conv to Mr, ¥nighton

coPY TO Englosure
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

(CoPY)

TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON HOUSE, WASHINGTON, D. C.
Wm. B. Ittner, Treasurer

February 1, 1926.

DR.

Annual Dues of Fellows and Members, $20.00—if paid on or before January 3lst.
Annual Dues of Fellows and Members, £25.00—if paid after January 31st.

Current Dues, of which $2.50 is for one year’s subscription to JouRNAL....

$25

00

Too bad to Penalize for a feew days.
Principal bad, I think,

Mr. John V. Bennes,
Chamber of Commerce Building,
Portland, Ore.

Retain origimal bill and mail th's copy with 1 yvour check. Your check dulv endorsed will batdme your
receipt  Special receipt will be maiied upon reques: - Vot ¢ abl . The American Institute
of Architects.  Please call artention to any miat lu o tdees o orher error in rhis bill




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS »
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D C. C©P Y

Pebruary 23, 1928

Thiz will acknowledge your oheck covering Institute
dues in full for the yesr 1925,

?he Board of Directors have agreed that the so-called
penalty of $5.00 is mot & good thing and it is proposed to
“pomove 1t at the eoming Convention,

Sincerely yours,

Aggistant Treasurer.

Mr. John V. Bennes,
Chamber of Commerce Building,
- Portland, Oregon.
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February 20, 1936.

Desx Mr, Bennes,

We write with regret to advise you of the termination of
your merbership in the Institute and the Chapter to which you
are assigned, effective December 31, 1935, . .

As stebed in the Notice of December 6th, the Board of
Directors extended the time limit for payment of dues in default
to January 3l. It directed that 1936 dues be not charged against
the accounts of those memberships so torminateds

The Officers and Board sincerely hope thet as soon as improv-
ed conditions enable you to renew your support of the Institute
and the Chapter you will apply for reinstatement in the manner
indicated on the enclosed excerpte.

By direction of the Secrétary.

Sincorely yours,

Executive Secretary,

K:G
Enclosure

v/

_{'Hr. John V., Bennes
712 Lewis Bullding
Portland, Oregon

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER





